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overcongested the “ existing harbour and not make it into another Calcutta port?
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Shri Y. B. Chavan: The whole matter will be clear after the consultants’

report is received.

Shri Kapur Singh: I wanted to know whether this matter had been decided upon that when this proposed naval base is selected it will be located at some respectable distance from the present harbour so that no congestion takes place.

Shri Y. B. Chavan: Naturally this question of congestion will be taken into account. I think it is one of the:
points referred to the consultants.

Shri M. R, Krishna: May I know whether the main ‘equipment required for the naval base will be procured from one particular country or from a number of countries and whether the time schedule will .
be adhered to?

Shri D. R. Chavaa: 1 do not think the details are yet before me to give an answer to this question. As far as the consultants are concerned, I feel they have to work within the given period.

Shri Joachim Alva: Before arriving at a decision about Goa, may I know whether the possibilities of gevelop-
ing Karwar as an alternative naval base had been surveyed?

Mr. Speaker: Next question.
Netaji Subhas Chandra Bese

+

( Shri S. M. Banerjee:
| Shrl Rameshwar Tantia:
| Shri Hukam Chand

Kachhavaiya:
Shri Onkar Lal Berwa:
Shri Yashpal Singh:
Shri P. K. Chakraverti:
sari K. N. Tiwary:
Shri Harl Vishnu Kamath:
| Shri P. L, Barupal:
| Shri Surya Prasad:

|
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Shri Sarjoo Pandey:

Shri Vishwa Nath Pandey:
Shri Bibhuti Mishra:

Will the Prime Minister he pleased to gtate:

(a) whether it is a fact that he told the Pressmen during his visit to Varanasi on the 27th Deécember, 1964, that Government would contact the West Bengal Government to investigate that Netaji was alive and that the Shoulmari Ashram Sanyasi was Netaji; and

(b) if so, the action taken or proposed to be taken in this regard?

The Parliamentary Secretary to the Prime Minister (Shri Lalit Sen): (a)
In the course of his informal talk with pressmen at Varanasi on the 27th December, 1964, the Prime Minister said that the Sanyasi of the Shaulmari Ashram had himself declared several times that he was not Netaji Sublag Chandra Bose. The Prime Minister added that he would, however, again contact the Chief Minister of West Bengal in the matter.

(b) The Government of West Bengal have made enquiries in the matter and have found that the Sanyasi of the Shaulmari Ashram is not Netaji Subhas Chandra Bose.

Shri S. M. Banerjee: May I know whether the “atfention of the Prime Minister has been drawn to a docu-
'mentary film No. 816B on Nchruji's Day, where it is clearly shown that

- a person resembling Netaji cent per

cent was present?

Shri Kapur Singh: 80 per cent.

Shri 8. M. Banerjee: 1f so ,may I know what steps have been taken by the Government to see who was that gentleman? I have got the photograph and Iif you permit me, 1 will lay it on the Table.

The Prime Minister (Shri Lal Bahadur Shastri): 1 have not seen the photograph. If I see it, then alone I shall be able to say.
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Shri 8. M. Banerjee: May I know whether it is a fact that there are many organisations who on behalf of this Sadhu of the Shaulmari Ashram have requested the Government to declare boldy that if Netaji comes to India, he will not be regarded as anybody else but an honourable representative of this country (Interruptions) and though he may be regarded as a war criminal by other countries, India will defend him in this country?

Shri Lal Bahadur Shastri: I am sorry I did not quite follow all that Mr. Banerjee said.

Mr. Speaker: He wants to know if India would always welcome Netaji if he appears, as an honourable citizen and patriot of this country?

7

Shri S. M. Banerjee: There 1s a fear in the minds of many peorle, who still believe that Netaji is glive, that he is regdtded as a war criminal by the Britishers. They want a clear declaration from the Government regarding this.

Shri Lal Bahaduy Shastri: He is talking of the past history, when the British Government was here. There can be absolutely no doubt—in regard to all those who belonged to the INA in fact, we have tried to do whatever is possible for them here. We have respected them and we have also tried to help them and rehabilitate them. So far as Netaji Subash Chandra Bose is concerned, of course, there is absolutely no doubt in the mind of anyone in this country that he would be welcome here as one of our greatest heroes.

. Shri P. R. Chakraverti: May I know whether it is a fact that ‘this Sanyasi of Shaulmari Ashram has reiterated again and again that he bhas nothing to do with Netaji Subash Chandra Bose and has threatened to go to the court saying he will not even spare the Prime Minister if it is again suggested that he is Netaji?
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Shri Lal Bahadur éiustri: This is absolutely correct that he has completely denied it, and I am very sorry this mater is repeated again and again and these questions are put in this House.
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Shri Hem Barua: In view of the fact that a legend has grown around this ‘Sanyasi in the Shoulmari Ashram and some people are positive that he is Netaji Subhas Chandra Bose incogni- to,—there are some people who say like that—a fact that has been creating a lot of political reaction in this country, why is it that the Central ‘Government instead of instituting an enquiry into this matter has left it
-entirely to the State Government?

Mr. Speaker: That has been clarified already (Interruptions).

&Y WYg . o OF fauy ®3EY wiee-
YT T GATTHE K1 F A T A A
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MARCH 29, 1965

Oral Answers 635 O
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Shri Nath Pai: I am very sorry,
Mr. Speaker, that you try to stop further supplementaries by saying that again and again this question comes up. It is twenty years now since Netaji Subhas Chandra Bose laid down his life for our country. This kind of superstition is being spread and our people are being exploited.
What steps are Government taking to stop the credulity of our people being exploited in this manner (Interruptions).

Shri Hem Barua: That is why I say there is more political reaction.

Minimum Wages for Agricultural
Labour .

+
Shri P. R. Chakraverti:
Shri P. C. Borooah:
Shrimati Savitri Nigam:
Shri Ram Harkh Yadav:
| Shri Vishwa Nath Pandcy:

Will the Minister of Labour and Employment be pleased to state:

*624

(a) whether it is a fact that Government of Andhra . Pradesh have decided to enforce the Minimum Wages Act, 1948 for agricultural labour from April, 1965;

(b) the number of States which have taken steps to enforce the Act;
ang

(c) whether the Union Government have specifically advised the State Governments to ensure compliance of the provisions of the Act?

The Minister of Labour and Employment (Shri D. Sanjivayya): (a)
Enforcement machinery for the implementation of the Minimum Wages Act, 1948 in agriculture already exists in Andhra Pradesh. However,

